Public Document Pack

HRE CITY OF
b1 Lincoln
‘ ' COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 17 September Committee Room 2 - City
2019 6.00 pm Hall
Membership: Councillors Geoff Ellis (Chair), Laura McWilliams (Vice-Chair),

Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills, Jackie Kirk and
Rebecca Longbottom

Substitute member(s):  Councillor Pat Vaughan

Independent Member:  Jane Nellist

Officers attending: Paul Berry, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, John Scott and

Colleen Warren

AGENDA

SECTION A Page(s)

1.

2.

Confirmation of Minutes - 18 July 2019 3-6
Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,

when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and

nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest

(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

External Audit: Audit Completion Report 7-48

Statement of Accounts 2018/19 49 - 204



This page is intentionally blank.



ltem No. 1

Audit Committee 18 July 2019
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)
Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Jackie Kirk,

Rebecca Longbottom and Laura McWilliams

Independent Member: Jane Nellist
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ronald Hills
9. Confirmation of Minutes -13 June 2019

10.

11.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 be confirmed.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

External Audit-Annual Governance Statement (To Follow)

Due to resourcing issues Mazars have been unable to complete the audit of the
Statement of Accounts and as such had not yet issued there IAS260 report. The
audit was now scheduled for completion during August with an additional Audit
Committee to be scheduled for early September.

Members questions and comments:

Question: Members asked whether the External Auditors who came into City Hall
were sufficiently trained?

Response: Mazars employed people with a mixture of knowledge and experience,
moving forward training requirements
[...]
Group
and related exercises.

d) invited members questions and comments.

RESOLVED that the report be considered.

Audit Committee Work Programme 2019/20

RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed.



[tem No. 3
AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 SEPTEMBER 2019

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.1

3.1

3.2

Purpose of Report

This report summarises the findings from the 2018/19 audit, which is substantially
complete. It identifies the key issues that Members should consider before an
opinion, conclusion and certificate are issued.

This report includes only matters of governance interest that have come to the
external auditor’s attention in performing the audit. It is not designed to identify all
matters that might be relevant to the Authority.

The report will be presented at the meeting by the Council’s External Auditors,
Mazars.

Executive Summary

The Council’s financial statements are an important means by which the Council
accounts for its stewardship of public funds. Council Members have final
responsibility for the financial statements. It is therefore important that the Audit
Committee consider Mazars findings before recommending the adoption of the
financial statements to Full Council.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

At the time of preparing this report, Mazars work on the financial statements was
substantially complete. Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of any outstanding
work, Mazars propose issuing an unqualified audit opinion by the 30t September
2019 (a report to those charged with governance (IAS 260) is attached at
Appendix A).

As part of the audit work undertaken Mazars have considered the internal controls
in place relevant to the preparation of the financial statements. The findings of this
work has resulted in 3 recommendations being made in respect of:

e Production of draft accounts and working papers
¢ Incomplete disclosures for pension fund plan assets
¢ Investment property valuations

Further detail of the findings and recommendations are provided in section 4 of the
attached report.




3.3

3.4

4.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

In relation to misstatements in the accounts there were a number of misstatements
identified that were above the threshold level of £53k, all of which were adjusted
for as part of the audit process and have been reflected in the version of the
Statement of Accounts that is presented elsewhere on this agenda. Further details
of these misstatements are provided in section 5 of the attached report. There
were no unadjusted misstatements.

A fully amended copy of the Statement of Accounts is presented elsewhere on this
agenda.

Value for Money Conclusion.

The Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in
its use of resources are adequate. Mazars therefore proposes issuing an
unqualified opinion on the Council’s value for money arrangements.

Strategic Priorities

The Council’s Statement of Accounts are a financial summary of the Council’s
activities in support of its Vision 2020 and Strategic Priorities during the financial
year 2018/19.

Organisational Impacts

Finance

There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.
Legal Implications including Procurement Rules

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Statement of
Accounts must be approved and published by the Council, together with the audit
opinion and certificate, by the 31t July 2019. As reported to the Audit Committee
on 18" July 2019 the External Auditor was unable to complete their audit work by
this date and issue their audit opinion. In accordance with Regulation 10,
paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015:

2) Where an audit of accounts has not been concluded before the date
specified in paragraph (1) an authority must—

(@) publish (which must include publication on the authority’s
website) as soon as reasonably practicable on or after that date a
notice stating that it has not been able to publish the statement of
accounts and its reasons for this”

Such a notice was published by the Council on the 23 July 2019. On receipt of
the final audit opinion, the Council’s website will be updated with the final audited
accounts including the issued audit opinion.

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights

There are no equality, diversity or human rights issues arising as a result of this



report.
7. Risk Implications
7.1 There are no risk implications arising as a result of this report.
8. Recommendation
8.1  Audit Committee are asked to:

a) Consider the matters raised in the report before recommending the financial
statements for approval by Full Council;

b) Approve the draft letter of representation, attached at Appendix B, on behalf
of the Council before Mazars issue an opinion, conclusion and certificate
and delegate any further amendments to the letter, should any additional
issues be raised by Mazars prior to 30" September, to the Chief Finance
Officer and Chair of this Committee, with any changes reported back to this
Committee.

c) Delegate to the Chief Finance Officer and Chair of this Committee any
further changes that may be required to the Statement of Accounts as
identified during the conclusion of the audit, with any changes reported
back to this Committee.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information No
categories apply?

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny No
Procedure Rules (call-in and

urgency) apply?

How many appendices does Two
the report contain?

List of Background Papers: Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 — Audit
Committee 13" June 2019.

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer
Telephone (01522) 873258



This page is intentionally blank.



Report

ion

Audit Complet
City of Lincoln Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

11



CONTENTS

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

Appendix A - Draft management representation letter

Executive summary

Audit approach

Significant findings

Internal control recommendations
Summary of misstatements
Value for Money conclusion

Appendix B - Draft auditor’s report
Appendix C — Independence

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ and the ‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ issued
by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to the Council are prepared for the sole use of the Council and we take no responsibility to any
member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

e PR MAZARS




IWEE MAZARS

Mazars LLP
45 Church Street
Birmingham
B3 2RT
Members of the Audit Committee
City of Lincoln Council
City Hall
Beaumont Fee
Lincoln
LN11DD

09 September 2019

Dear Members
Audit Completion Report - Year ending 31 March 2019

We are pleased to present our Audit Completion Report for the year ending 31 March 2019. The purpose of this document is
to summarise our audit conclusions.

The scope of our work, including identified significant audit risks, key audit matters and other areas of management
judgement, was outlined in our Audit Strategy Memorandum which we presented on 26 March 2019. We have reviewed our
Audit Strategy Memorandum and concluded that the original significant audit risks, key audit matters and other areas of
management judgement remain appropriate.

We would like to express our thanks for the assistance of your team during our audit.

If you would like to discuss any matters in more detail then please do not hesitate to contact me on 07875 974 291.

Yours faithfully

Mark Surridge
Mazars LLP

Mazars LLP — 45 Church Street, Birmingham B3 2RT
Tel: +44 (0) 121 232 9500 — Fax: +44 (0) 121 232 9501 — www.mazars.co.uk

wey
- -
Praxity :
[...]
our work

As we outline on the following page, our work is substantially complete. Subject to the satisfactory completion of the outstanding work,
at the time of issuing this report we have the following conclusions:

Opinion on
the financial
statements

We anticipate issuing an unqualified opinion, without modification, on the financial statements. Our
proposed audit opinion is included in the draft auditor’s report in Appendix B.

Value for We anticipate concluding that the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy,
Money efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. Our draft auditor’s report, including proposed
conclusion conclusion, is provided in Appendix B.

Whole of
Government
Accounts
(WGA)

Our WGA Submission will be completed in line with the group instructions issued by the NAO.

The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the elector, the opportunity to

Wider question us about the accounting records of the Council and to consider any objection made to the
powers accounts. At the time of drafting this report we have not received any questions or objections relating to
2018/19.

3

14

i

s M AZARS

1




1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (CONTINUED)

Status of our audit work
We have substantially completed our work on the financial statements and Value for Money conclusion for the year ended 31 March
2019. At the time of preparing this report the following matters remain outstanding:

Audit area Status Description of outstanding matters

Our senior management review of the audit work is still in progress. This may
identify the need for additional testing to be undertaken or further evidence to

Review of work
eview orwor ® be sought in support of balances, which may result in further misstatements
being identified.

Events after the Balance Sheet . Our review is ongoing up until the date of signing the auditor’s report (the
date Opinion).
Signed financial statements Following the Audit Committee on 17 September 2019
[...]
iewed the
Council’'s accounting policies and disclosures and concluded they comply with the requirements of the Code, appropriately tailored to the
Council’'s circumstances.

Production of draft accounts and working papers

The Council's finance team experienced turnover in several key posts during 2018/19. This resulted in a loss of detailed knowledge over
particular aspects of the accounts production and ledger processes leading to increased pressure on staff time during the busy year-end
period. Although the team managed to prepare a complete set of draft financial statements by the statutory deadline, which were
received on 31 May 2019, these were of a standard that fell below our expectations, demonstrated by:

. numerous casting errors;

. an overall imbalance between the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the movement in the Balance
Sheets between the years; and

. a failure to action previously agreed presentational amendments.

Given the pressures on staff the working papers provided in support of the financial statements were also found to be variable in quality
and in some instances fell below the standard we would expect to see.

It is important that the Council takes the steps necessary to re-establish robust arrangements and staffing to support the 2019/20 year-
end and we have raised a recommendation relating to this area of improvement in Section 4.

Incomplete Disclosures for Pension Fund Plan Assets

A requirement of CIPFA’'s Code of Practice is to include within the defined benefit pension disclosures a table disaggregating the fair
value of the plan assets into classes that distinguish the nature and risks of those assets, subdividing each class of plan asset into:

. those that have a quoted market price in an active market (as defined in IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement); and
. those that do not.

The Council has sought this information from its appointed actuary however, the information provided is clearly incorrect with some
ass
[...]
 objection to an item of account. At the time of drafting this report we have not received any questions or objections from electors.

Significant
findings

15 26

i

s M AZARS

1




4. INTERNAL CONTROL RECOMMENDATIONS

The purpose of our audit is to express an opinion on the financial statements. As part of our audit we have considered the internal
controls in place relevant to the preparation of the financial statements. We do this in order to design audit procedures to allow us to
express an opinion on the financial statement and not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control,
nor to identify any significant deficiencies in their design or operation.

The matters reported are limited to those deficiencies and other control recommendations that we have identified during our normal audit
procedures and that we consider to be of sufficient importance to merit being reported. If we had performed more extensive procedures
on internal control we might have identified more deficiencies to be reported or concluded that some of the reported deficiencies need
not in fact have been reported. Our comments should not be regarded as a comprehensive record of all deficiencies that may exist or
improvements that could be made.

Our findings and recommendations are set out below. We have assigned priority rankings to each of them to reflect the importance that
we consider each poses to your organisation and, hence, our recommendation in terms of the urgency of required action. In summary,
the matters arising fall into the following categories:

Priority ranking Description Number of issues

1 (high) In our view, there is potential for financial loss, damage to reputation or loss of 0
information. This may have implications for the achievement of business strategic
objectives. The recommendation should be taken into consideration by
management immediately.

2 (medium) In our view, there is a need to strengthen internal control or enhance business 3
efficiency. The recommendations should be actioned in the near future.

3 (low) In our view, internal control should be strengthened in these additional areas when 0
practicable.

Significant deficiencies in internal control — Level 1
There were no significant deficiencies in internal control arising from our 2018/19 audit.

Slgnlf icant Internal control Summary of Value for Money

VSRS M A Z AR S



4. INTERNAL CONTROL RECOMMENDATIONS (CONTINUED)

Other deficiencies in internal control — Level 2

Description of deficiency

1. Production of draft accounts and working papers

The Council’s finance team experienced turnover in several key posts during 2018/19. This resulted in a loss of detailed
knowledge over particular aspects of the accounts production and ledger processes leading to increased pressure on staff time
during the busy year-end period. Although the team managed to prepare a complete set of draft financial statements by the
statutory deadline, which were received on 31 May 2019, these were of a standard that fell below our expectations.

Given the pressures on staff the working papers provided in support of the financial statements were also found to be variable in
quality and in some instances fell below the standard we would expect to see.

Potential effects

The presentation of imbalanced accounts and poor quality working papers can lead to inefficiencies for both the Council and
auditors, as staff time is required to investigate, discuss and resolve issues and may, in certain circumstances, lead to delays in the
audit timescales.

Recommendation

It is important that the Council takes the steps necessary to re-establish robust arrangements and staffing to support the 2019/20
year-end. Quality control procedures in respect of the accounts preparation process need to be strengthened and the Council, in its
closedown procedures for 2019/20, should include sufficient time for a robust quality control process to be implemented.

Management respon
[...]
ties.

Subsequent events

| confirm all events subsequent to the date of the financial statements and for which the
Code and applicable law, require adjustment or disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed.

Should further material events occur after the date of this letter which may necessitate
revision of the figures included in the financial statements or inclusion of a note thereto, |
will advise you accordingly.

Going concern

To the best of my knowledge there is nothing to indicate that the Council will not continue
as a going concern in the foreseeable future. The period to which | have paid particular
attention in assessing the appropriateness of the going concern basis is not less than
twelve months from the date of approval of the accounts.

Unadjusted misstatements
| confirm that the effects of the uncorrected misstatements are immaterial, both individually
and in aggregate, to the financial statements as a whole, and the errors do not prevent the

reader of the accounts from obtaining a true and fair understanding of the Council’s
financial position and performance.

a7



Yours sincerely

Jaclyn Gibson
Chief Finance Officer

48



[tem No. 4

AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 SEPTEMBER 2019

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK
LEAD OFFICER: COLLEEN WARREN, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Purpose of Report

To present the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 315t March
2019, together with a short summary of the key issues reflected in the statutory
financial statements, for scrutiny.

Executive Summary

The Statement of Accounts (SOA) for 2018/19 provide a comprehensive
picture of the Council’s financial circumstances and are compiled to
demonstrate probity and stewardship of public funds.

The Council is statutorily required to publish its Statement of Accounts for
2018/19 with an audit opinion and certificate by no later than 31st July 2019.

The Audit Committee should note that the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19
has been subject to external audit by the Councils external auditors Mazars,
who are due to report on the audit conclusion, elsewhere on this agenda.

Following updated information on Pension judgements (McLoud/GMP
Equalisation) changes have been made to the Statement of Accounts to adjust
for the impact of the amended Actuary report. The impact of these judgements
to the Council is £621,000 for the McCloud judgement and £294,000 for the
GMP equalisation changes.

The Council must make the Statement of Accounts available for public
inspection for 30 working days. Following notification from Mazars, this ran
from 3rd June until 11t July 2019 and the External Auditor was available to
answer questions during this period, at the time of this report no questions
have been received, a further update will be provided at the Committee
meeting.

The Council is also required to provide a documented annual review of the
effectiveness of its governance arrangements (Annual Governance Statement),
which sits alongside the Statement of Accounts. The overall level of assurance
provided in 2018/19 was substantial (green) and is in line with our Code of
Corporate Governance. However there is one defined significant issue, in
respect of IT Disaster Recovery, this will be a focus for 2019/20 and will be
regularly reported by management to the Audit Committee.

49




3.1

3.2

4.1

411

Background

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Statement of Accounts
to be certified by the Council’'s Chief Finance Officer by the 31st May 2019.
The Accounts are then released to be audited by the Council’s external auditor,
Mazars. After completion of the audit the accounts must be published with the
audit opinion and certificate, and before that must have been approved by Full
Council, by no later than 31st July. Due to a delay in the completion of the Audit
the final Statement of Accounts will be presented for approval to Council on the
24t Se
[...]
lications arising as a result of this report.

Recommendation

56



8.1 Audit Committee are invited to scrutinise the Statement of Accounts prior to
being reported to full Council on 24 September 2019.

8.2 Audit Committee are asked to delegate any further changes to the Statement
of Accounts, arising from the conclusion of the external audit, to the Chief
Finance Officer who will report any such changes to the Chair of Audit

Committee.
Key Decision No
Key Decision Reference N/A
No.
Do the Exempt No
Information Categories
Apply
Call in and Urgency: Is No

the decision one to which

Rule 15 of the Scrutiny

Procedure Rules apply?

Does the report contain Yes
Appendices?

List of Background Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2023
Papers: Financial Performance - Outturn 2018/19
Lead Officer: Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager

Telephone 01522 873361

57



This page is intentionally blank.



P Ll
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

STATEME



CONTENTS

Narrative Report

Council Approval

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
Movement in Reserves Statement

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Balance Sheet

Cash Flow Statement

Index of Notes

Notes to the Accounts

Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Statement
Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement
Notes to the Housing Revenue Account

Collection Fund

Notes to the Collection Fund

Independent Audit Opinion and Certificate

Annual Governance Statement

Glossary

STATEME

N
2

PAGE

18
19
20
22
23
24
25
26

—_
—_
oo wN —

123
124
132



NARRATIVE REPORT

An introduction to the City of Lincoln’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts by J Gibson,

Chief Finance Officer, Section 151 Officer.

The Statement of Accounts

The purpose of the Accounts, which
follow, is to give electors, those subject
to locally levied taxes and charges,
Members of the Council, employees

and other interested parties clear
information about the Council's
finances. Th
[...]
 and can be spent or earmarked at the discretion
of the Council. Some capital reserves such as the fixed asset restatement account
cannot be used to meet current expenditure.

RESIDUAL VALUE
The net realisable value of an asset at the end of its useful life.
RETIREMENT BENEFITS

All forms of consideration given by an employer in exchange for services rendered
by employees that are payable after the completion of employment.

REVENUE EXPENDITURE
The day-to-day expenses of providing services.
REVENUE SUPPORT GRANT

A grant paid by Central Government to authorities, contributing towards the general
cost of their services.

STOCKS

ltems of raw materials and stores a Council has procured and holds in expectation
of future use. Examples are consumable stores, raw materials and products and
services in infermediate stages of completion.

TEMPORARY BORROWING
Money borrowed for a period of less than one year.
TRUST FUNDS

Funds administered by the Council for such purposes as prizes, charities, specific
projects and on behalf of minors.

USEFUL ECONOMIC LIFE (UEL)
The period over which the Council will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset.
WORK IN PROGRESS (WIP)

The cost of work performed on an uncompleted project at the Balance Sheet date,
which should be accounted for.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
2018/19

203



This page is intentionally blank.



	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 18 July 2019
	3 External Audit: Audit Completion Report
	IAS260 17.09.19 - Appendix A
	ISA260 17.09.19 - Appendix B Letter of Rep

	4 Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	Statement of Accounts 2018 19 - Final for Council




Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee 17 September 2019

Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)

Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Jackie Kirk,

Rebecca Longbottom and Laura McWilliams

Independent Member: Jane Nellist
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ronald Hills
17. Confirmation of Minutes - 18 July 2019

18.

19.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019 be confirmed.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

External Audit: Audit Completion Report

The Council’s external auditors presented the audit completion report which
summarised the findings from the 2018/19 audit.

The external auditor’'s work on the financial statements was substantially complete
and, subject to satisfactory conclusion of any outstanding work, they would propose
issuing an unqualified audit opinion by 30 September 2019. As part of the audit, the
internal controls in place relevant to the preparation of the financial statements had
been considered, with three recommendations resulting from this work made as
follows:

e production of draft accounts and working papers;
e incomplete disclosures for pension fund plan assets;
e investment property valuations.

Further details of these recommendations were outlined in section 4 of the external
auditors’ report at Appendix A.

In relation to misstatements in the accounts, there were a number of misstatements
identified that were above the threshold level of £53,000, all of which were adjusted
for as part of the audit process and had been reflected in the Statement of Accounts.
Other thresholds for specific areas were highlighted in the report. Further details of
these misstatements were provided in section 5 of the auditors’ report at Appendix
A. It was reported that there were no unadjusted misstatements.

The Statement of Accounts included on the agenda for this meeting at item 20
reflected a fully amended version of the document.

It was reported that the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in its use of resources were adequate. The external auditors therefore
proposed issuing an unqualified opinion on the Council’s value for money
arrangements.



As part of presenting this item, the external auditors took the Committee through
each page of the report and highlighted any key issues, particularly with regard to:

the audit approach;

significant findings;

internal control recommendations;
summary of misstatements;

value for money conclusion.

Councillor Tom Dyer made the point that the external auditor's report was two
months late and therefore took the opportunity, on behalf of the Committee, to thank
the City Council’s staff who had worked overtime to ensure that everything could be
submitted on time.

With regard to the recommendation regarding investment property valuations,
Councillor Dyer asked whether this would create a cost implication for the Council. It
was noted that this work would not incur additional cost, but it would incur additional
officer time, however, the Property Team had been reviewing in-year valuations
already and this should not create an additional burden on the team.

Councillor Jackie Kirk sought some clarity as to the language used in the report,
particularly under the production of draft accounts and working papers under section
4 of the report, which stated that ‘although the team managed to prepare a complete
set of financial statements by the statutory deadline, which were received on 31 May
2019, these were of a standard that fell below our expectations’. She requested an
explanation as to the words ‘fell below our expectations’.

The external auditors explained that the draft accounts received were below the
standard that was expected and gave a number of examples such as the accounts
not adding up or matching with the balance sheet, changes in processes to
supplementary notes not having been made and several issues that they had been
made aware of regarding the Statement of Accounts which meant that they were not
of good quality. This included a series of problems that the external auditors thought
should have been addressed prior to having received the accounts. In addition, a
number of things had been identified as part of this audit which had not been picked
up in previous audits. Taking all of this into account, the external auditors reported
that the additional work required to be undertaken by them as a result of this had
contributed to the delay in the completion of the audit.

It was acknowledged by the external auditors that two key members of the Financial
Services Team had left the authority at a time which did have a significant impact on
everything associated with the closure of the accounts and the production of the
Statement of Accounts. The Council’s Chief Finance Officer reported that, from a
staffing point of view, turnover was low in the Financial Services Team. It was
unfortunate that the Group Accountant and Financial Services Manager had both left
the authority at the end of last year, however, a new Financial Services Manager had
been appointed who commenced their post in March 2019. The accounts were
therefore closed with one key post down and it was accepted that the accounts were
not at the quality expected as a result of this. The Chief Finance Officer reported that
an action plan was now in place and the quality of accounts should be improved for
next year, highlighting that the Council had a good track record in recent years so
there was no reason to believe that this situation would occur again.



20.

Discussion ensued on the lack of flexibility due to reduced funding in local
government generally. Jane Nellist, Independent Member, suggested given the
circumstances that consideration should be given to ensuring that there were no
more budget cuts in relation to the Financial Services Team and the Audit Team. It
was noted that a review and restructure was currently underway within the Financial
Services Team with a view to saving £50,000. The review included introducing
career grades in order to close the gap between different posts and increasing
opportunities for career progression within the team. This review and restructure had
already gone through consultation with staff and would be considered by the City
Council and Employee Joint Consultative Committee. It was agreed that the Joint
Consultative Committee was the appropriate body to consider this.

It was RESOLVED:
(1)  That the financial statements be recommended to Council for approval.

(2)  That the draft letter of representation on behalf of the Council be approved,
before the external auditors issue an opinion, conclusion and certificate, and
that any further amendments to the letter, should any additional issues by
raised by the external auditors prior to 30 September 2019 be delegated to
the Chief Finance Officer and Chair of the Audit Committee, which any
changes reported back to the Audit Committee.

(3)  That any further changes that may be required to the Statement of Accounts
as identified during the conclusion of the audit, be delegated to the Chief
Finance Officer and Chair of the Audit Committee, with any changes reported
back to the Audit Committee.

Statement of Accounts 2018/19

The Council’'s Chief Finance Officer:

(@) presented the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March
2019.

(b)  reported that the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 provided a
comprehensive picture of the Council’s financial circumstances and were
compiled to demonstrate probity and stewardship of public funds.

(c) reported that the Council was statutorily required to publish its Statement of
Accounts for 2018/19 with an audit opinion and certificate by no later than 31
July 2019.

(d)  reported that, following updated information on pension judgements, changes
had been made to the Statement of Accounts to adjust for the impact of the
amended Actuary report. The impact of these judgements to the Council was
£621,000 in relation to the McCloud judgement and £294,000 for the GMP
equalisations changes.

(e) reported that the Council must make the Statement of Accounts available for
public inspection for 30 working days. Following notification from the Council’s
external auditors, this ran from 3 June 2019 until 11 July 2019 and the
external auditor was available to answer questions during this period. It was
reported that no questions had been asked.



(f) reported that the Council was required to provide a documented annual
review of the effectiveness of its governance arrangements which sat
alongside the Statement of Accounts, known as the Annual Governance
Statement. The overall level of assurance provided in 2018/19 was
substantial and was in line with the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.
It was noted, however, that IT Disaster Recovery had been defined as a
significant issue which would be the focus of 2019/20 and regularly reported
by management to the Audit Committee.

(g) presented the following aspects of the Statement of Accounts:

the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement;
the Balance Sheet;
general balances;
earmarked reserves;
liquidity;

debtors;

creditors;
non-current assets;
pensions;

officer remuneration;
borrowing;
investments.

(h)  invited members’ questions and comments.

It was RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts be recommended to Council for
approval, with any further changes to the Statement of Accounts arising from the
conclusion of the external audit being delegated to the Chief Finance Officer who will
report any such changes to the Chair of the Audit Committee.



